Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from the exercise of stock options 13,375 14,077
Excess tax benefits from stock-based compensation 20,113 18,114

Net cash provided by financing activities 33,488 32,191

Effects of exchange rate � changes in cash (694) 625

Edgar Filing: COMMVAULT SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 10

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 41,569 98,210
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 433,964 297,088

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 475,533 $ 395,298
 &nN="bottom">

Net earnings before cumulative effect per common share:
Basic $ 0.85 $ 0.78
Diluted $ 0.84 $ 0.78

Weighted average number of common shares:
Basic 1,727.6 (28.0)(3) 1,699.6
Diluted 1,740.3 (28.0)(3) 1,712.3

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this

unaudited pro forma consolidated condensed statement of operations.

Edgar Filing: COMMVAULT SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 11

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Statement of Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2003

(in millions, except per share amounts)

Viacom
Historical

Blockbuster
Historical(4b)

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Effects

of the
Exchange

Viacom
Pro Forma

Revenues $ 26,585.3 $ (5,911.7) $ 154.0(2b) $ �  $ 20,827.6

Operating expenses 16,253.7 (4,514.4) 133.9(2b) �  11,873.2
Selling, general and administrative expenses 4,374.7 (679.7) 14.1(2b) 3,713.0

3.9(2e)
Impairment and restructuring charges 1,331.3 (1,304.9) �  �  26.4
Depreciation and amortization 999.8 (257.9) �  �  741.9

Operating income 3,625.8 845.2 2.1 �  4,473.1

Interest expense, net (761.2) 30.0 �  �  (731.2)
Other items, net (3.4) 0.4 �  �  (3.0)

Earnings before income taxes 2,861.2 875.6 2.1 �  3,738.9

Provision for income taxes (1,599.0) 103.2 (2.4)(4a) �  (1,498.2)
Equity in earnings of affiliates, net of tax (0.6) 0.7 �  �  0.1
Minority interest, net of tax 173.8 �  (178.5)(2a) �  (4.7)

Net earnings from continuing operations before
cumulative effect of accounting change $ 1,435.4 $ 979.5 $ (178.8) $ �  $ 2,236.1

Net earnings before cumulative effect per common
share:
Basic $ 0.82 $ 1.30
Diluted $ 0.82 $ 1.29

Weighted average number of common shares:
Basic 1,744.0 (28.0)(3) 1,716.0
Diluted 1,760.7 (28.0)(3) 1,732.7

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this

unaudited pro forma consolidated condensed statement of operations.

Edgar Filing: COMMVAULT SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 12

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Statement of Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2002

(in millions, except per share amounts)

Viacom
Historical

Blockbuster
Historical(4b)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Viacom
Pro Forma

Revenues $ 24,605.7 $ (5,565.9) $  147.0 (2b) $ 19,186.8

Operating expenses 14,865.1 (4,272.8) 143.2 (2b) 10,735.5
Selling, general and administrative expenses 4,198.3 (722.2) 22.5 (2b) 3,498.6
Depreciation and amortization 945.6 (233.8) �  711.8

Operating income 4,596.7 (337.1) (18.7) 4,240.9

Interest expense, net (832.5) 45.4 �  (787.1)
Other items, net (30.0) (2.9) �  (32.9)

Earnings before income taxes 3,734.2 (294.6) (18.7) 3,420.9

Provision for income taxes (1,448.9) 103.0 7.6 (4a) (1,338.3)
Equity in loss of affiliates, net of tax (39.5) 2.2 �  (37.3)
Minority interest, net of tax (39.2) �  35.9 (2a) (3.3)

Net earnings from continuing operations before cumulative effect of
accounting change 2,206.6 (189.4) 24.8 2,042.0
Earnings from discontinued operation, net of tax �  �  164.6 (2f) 164.6

Net earnings before cumulative effect of change in accounting principle 2,206.6 (189.4) 189.4 2,206.6
Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle, net of minority
interest and tax (1,480.9) 1,817.0 (1,817.0)(2f) (1,480.9)

Net earnings (loss) $ 725.7 $ 1,627.6 $ (1,627.6) $ 725.7

Net earnings from continuing operations before cumulative effect per
common share:
Basic $ 1.26 $ 1.16
Diluted $ 1.24 $ 1.15

Net earnings per common share:
Basic $ 0.41 $ 0.41
Diluted $ 0.41 $ 0.41

Weighted average number of common shares:
Basic 1,752.8 1,752.8
Diluted 1,774.8 1,774.8

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this

unaudited pro forma consolidated condensed statement of operations.

Edgar Filing: COMMVAULT SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 13

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Statement of Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2001

(in millions, except per share amounts)

Viacom
Historical

Blockbuster
Historical(4b)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Viacom
Pro Forma

Revenues $ 23,222.8 $ (5,156.7) $  174.3(2b) $ 18,240.4

Operating expenses 14,463.8 (4,256.4) 174.2(2b) 10,381.6
Selling, general and administrative expenses 4,092.4 (696.2) 0.1(2b) 3,396.3
Restructuring charges 119.4 �  �  119.4
Depreciation and amortization 3,087.0 (423.7) �  2,663.3

Operating income 1,460.2 219.6 �  1,679.8

Interest expense, net (938.6) 72.1 �  (866.5)
Other items, net 254.7 5.2 �  259.9

Earnings before income taxes 776.3 296.9 �  1,073.2

Provision for income taxes (919.9) (56.1) �  (976.0)
Equity in loss of affiliates, net of tax (127.0) (0.5) �  (127.5)
Minority interest, net of tax 47.1 �  (43.6)(2a) 3.5

Net loss from continuing operations (223.5) 240.3 (43.6) (26.8)
Loss from discontinued operation, net of tax �  �  (196.7)(2f) (196.7)

Net loss $ (223.5) $ 240.3 $ (240.3) $ (223.5)

Net loss from continuing operations per common share:
Basic $ (0.13) $ (0.02)
Diluted $ (0.13) $ (0.02)

Net loss per common share:
Basic $ (0.13) $ (0.13)
Diluted $ (0.13) $ (0.13)

Weighted average number of common shares:
Basic 1,731.6 1,731.6
Diluted 1,731.6 1,731.6

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this

unaudited pro forma consolidated condensed statement of operations.

Edgar Filing: COMMVAULT SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 14

Notes to Viacom Unaudited Pro Forma